
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Leslie Manning

direct line 0300 300 5132

date 15 March 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 29 March 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE:

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman), G Perham (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, P Hollick, J G Jamieson, R W Johnstone, 
K C Matthews, B J Spurr, N Warren, S Watkins, R D Wenham and A Zerny

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs R D Berry, D Bowater, N B Costin, Mrs A L Dodwell, E Ghent, 
D J Lawrence, I Shingler and M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting may 
be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment may 
be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 7 December 2017 (copy attached). 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

7. Community Governance Review

To consider the recommendations arising from the results 
of the stage 1 consultation on the Community Governance 
Review.

* 23 - 162

8. Gender Pay Gap Statement - 31 March 2017

To consider the first annual return on the gender pay gap 
at the Council as required under the Equality Act 2010 
(Special Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.

* 163 - 174



9. Update Report on the Recording of Meetings

To consider a verbal update setting out the latest position 
regarding the recording of meetings at the Council.

Verbal Report

10. Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards

To consider matters relating to the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements.

(Note: Appendix C to the report is to follow).

* 175 - 190

11. Work Programme

To consider the Committee’s work programme.

* 191 - 194



CENTRAL  BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, 
Prior House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 7 December 2017

PRESENT

Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman)
Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs A D Brown in attendance
Mrs C F Chapman MBE
J G Jamieson
K C Matthews

Cllrs N Warren
S Watkins
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone
Cllr B J Spurr
R D Wenham

Substitutes: Cllrs D J Lawrence (In place of R D Wenham)

Officers in Attendance: Mr Q Baker – AD Legal Services (Monitoring 
Officer)

Miss M Brooks – Committee Services Officer
Mrs V Chapman – Assistant Director People
Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer
Mr J Partridge – Head of Governance
Mr C Warboys
Mr S Sahota

– Director of Resources
– Deputy Monitoring Officer

GPC/17/24.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 26 October 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

GPC/17/25.   Members' Interests 

None.

GPC/17/26.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced that there would be two additions to the agenda; an 
urgent report on proposed amendments for procedures for motions which 

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



GPC - 07.12.17
Page 2

would be discussed as agenda item 9 and Members’ enquiries which would be 
discussed as agenda item 10.

The Chairman also advised the Committee that, as a trial, this meeting would 
be filmed using new software but the meeting would not be webcast.

GPC/17/27.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

GPC/17/28.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

GPC/17/29.   Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report which set out the details of the Pay Policy 
Statement 2018/19.  The Council was required to adopt the Statement by 31 
March 2018.

The Committee was asked to recommend to full Council that the Pay Policy be 
adopted and published on the Council’s website with effect from 1 April 2018.

The Committee noted that there had been no significant changes or direct 
financial implications from this Pay Policy Statement.

Points and comments included:
 The Chairman noted that the request to include the current pay 

relationship between the highest paid employee and the Council’s 
median earner and the mean average salary had been measured and 
included as part of the Pay Policy Statement.

 Confirmation by the Assistant Director of People that any potential pay 
award would be effective post April 2018 and the new Pay Policy 
Statement for 2019/2020 would reflect that change.

RECOMMENDED to Council

1. that the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, as set out at Appendix 
A to these minutes, be approved and adopted;

2. that, following approval and adoption, the Pay Policy Statement 
2018/19 be published on the Council’s website.

Page 6
Agenda Item 2



GPC - 07.12.17
Page 3

GPC/17/30.   Webcasting Update 

The Committee considered a report on user satisfaction with the existing 
webcasting platform. Members were asked to consider and comment on the 
future approach to recording meetings as outlined in the report.

Members discussed and commented on the following in summary:
 The proposed future approach for filming meetings would mean no more 

live streaming.  Concern was expressed by Members that this would not 
be appropriate for Development Management Committee, Executive and 
Full Council where public interest means there are a significant number 
of live views.  Members were concerned about losing the feeling of 
openness and transparency if meetings were no longer live streamed.

 It was acknowledged that the local media often watched webcasts to 
ensure accurate reporting.  If meetings were no longer live streamed the 
content would be of no use to the media afterwards as it would not be 
relevant.

 In relation to the user satisfaction survey a Member expressed 
dissatisfaction with the functionality of the system and wanted a system 
in place which would allow the Chairman to manage the order of the 
speakers more effectively.  The Head of Governance confirmed that the 
current system allowed the Chairman to manage the order of speakers 
but the software was not active.  If the software was activated it would 
require additional staffing resources to manage this process.

 In relation to making the webcasting system more functional it was 
proposed that it would be beneficial for the Committee to have an 
understanding of the cost implications associated with implementing 
this.

RESOLVED

that the decision concerning the future approach to recording meetings 
be delegated to the Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Purposes Committee and the Leader of the 
Council in order for a decis
[...]
the variation in the time taken by officers to respond 
to Member enquiries and the protocol set out in Part 5D of the 
Constitution which applies to this issue. 

GPC/17/33.   Work Programme 

Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme.

The Committee was made aware that the item Change to the Constitution, 
Membership of O&S Committees’ would not now be submitted to its meeting in 
March 2018 as this issue had now been resolved.

RESOLVED

that the Committee’s work programme be approved subject to adding an 
update report on the decision made for the recording of meetings for 
consideration at its meeting on the 29 March 2018.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.13 a.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 9
Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 1

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19

1. INTRODUCTION

This Pay Policy Statement is produced in accordance with Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 
2011 and with regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 40 
of the Act.

It is made available on the Council’s website. The Council’s website also includes 
separately published salary information relating to Chief Officers as part of the 
Transparency Code.  

Salary ranges published in this policy are correct as at 31st March 2018

2. SCOPE

The Localism Act sets out the posts that are considered to be Chief Officers.  In terms of 
Central Bedfordshire, this covers the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service, Directors, 
the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and a number of Assistant Directors/Chief 
Officers/ Group Managers and Heads of Service who are regarded as Deputy Chief 
Officers. 

In accordance with the Act, the Pay Policy Statement provides information about the 
remuneration paid to the Council’s Chief Officers and other prescribed categories of 
employee.  It covers all employee
[...]
dfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report 

This report invites the Committee to consider the Draft Recommendations in 
relation to the Community Governance Review for the whole of the Council’s 
area.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the present position, including the outcome of consultation to 
date, concerning the Community Governance Review for the whole of 
the Council’s area referred to below and set out in the review report at 
Appendix A. 

2. Approve the publication of the Draft Recommendations within the 
attached Appendix A for consultation with interested parties.

Background

1. The Committee, at its meeting on 26 October 2017, resolved to 
undertake a Community Governance Review of the whole of the 
Central Bedfordshire area.  

2. Stage One of the review, which commenced on the 1 November 
2017 and ceased on 31 January 2018, invited all town and parish 
councils and selected stakeholders to respond to the consultation 
document. 

Page 23
Agenda Item 7



2

3. The attached Appendix details the outcome of those submissions, 
including the review of parish and parish ward boundaries and the 
consequential changes to electoral arrangements.

4. It is for this Committee to consider the report and whether to 
recommend its adoption for Stage 3, ‘Draft Recommendations’ for 
further consultation with stakeholders, interested parties and 
residents.

5. Any submissions received from Stage 3 will be considered at Stage 
4, preparation of ‘Final Recommendations’ which will then be 
subject to approval by this Committee at the meeting in August.  

Criteria for undertaking a review

6. Members are reminded that a Community Governance Review 
offers the opportunity to put in place strong, clearly defined 
boundaries and to remove any anomalous parish boundaries.
.

7. The Council is required to ensure that community governance within 
the area under review will be:

 reflective of the identities and interests of the community in 
that 
[...]
dary from Houghton Regis to Dunstable (as shown 
at Appendix F4).  It is therefore recommended that this anomaly is corrected by 
formally moving the relevant properties, Numbers 21 to 33 Portland Ride into the 
parish of Houghton Regis.

1.6 Although the 2011 elections were contested in all 5 wards with 7 nominations 
for Central, 11 for Icknield, 9 for Manshead, 16 for Northfields and 11 for Watling 
and the 2015 elections were equally as competitive with 7 nominations for Central, 
13 for Icknield, 9 for Manshead, 16 for Northfields and 13 for Watling it is noted that 
the submissions from both the Town Council and some members of the public that 
the number of councillors be reduced, is consistent with government advice that the 
conduct of parish council business does not usually require a large body of 
councillors. 

1.7 The overall projected electorate growth over 5 years for the Central ward is 
1.2%; for the Icknield ward 7.9% and 4.4% for the Northfields ward. No projected 
electorate growth over the 5 years is planned for the wards of Manshead and 
Watling. 

2 Draft Recommendations
2.1 That the parish name of Dunstable should remain unchanged;

2.2 That the number of parish councillors on Dunstable Town Council be reduced 
to eighteen (Central Ward 3, Icknield Ward 4, Manshead Ward 3, Northfields Ward 4 
and Watling Ward 4);

2.3 That the boundary of the parish be changed to add the properties at Numbers 
19 to 73 (odds) Norfolk Road together with the properties at Fossett Grove, 
Goodhart Crescent, Montgomery Grove, Renner Croft and Numbers 177 to 233 
(odds) London Road; 

2.4 That the boundary of the parish be changed to effect the removal of the 
properties at Numbers 21 to 33 Portland Ride; and 

2. 5 That the views of the Sewell residents be considered before a final decision is 
taken on the proposal to incorporate the hamlet into the parish of Dunstable. 

Page 68
Agenda Item 7



41

APPENDIX F1

Page 69
Agenda Item 7



42

APPENDIX F2

Page 7
[...]
further 7 dwellings.

1.2 The parish boundary adjoins the neighbouring parishes of Eyeworth, Potton 
and Sutton. The parish, together with the parishes of Dunton, Edworth, Everton, 
Eyeworth, Potton, Sutton and Tempsford are coterminous within the district ward of 
Potton.

1.3 Neither the Parish Council nor the public submitted a response to the 
invitation of initial submissions.

1.4 Whilst the 2011 and the 2015 elections were uncontested with 6 nominations 
in 2011 and 7 nominations in 2015 the National Association of Local Councils 
considers that the practical minimum number of parish councillors should be seven.

1.5 The overall projected electorate growth over 5 years is 1.9%.

2 Draft Recommendations
2.1 That the parish name of Wrestlingworth & Cockayne Hatley should remain 
unchanged;

2.2 That the number of parish councillors on Wrestlingworth & Cockayne Hatley 
Parish Council remain unchanged (seven); and

2.3 That no change should be made to the parish boundary of Wrestlingworth & 
Cockayne Hatley.

Page 160
Agenda Item 7



133

That no change should be made to the parish boundary of Arlesey 

Find us online: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/consultations

Call: 0300 300 4049 

Email: consultations@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Write to: Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, 
Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ

Page 161
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE            29 March 2018

GENDER PAY GAP STATEMENT - 31 MARCH 2017
 
Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources

Advising Officers: 
Charles Warboys, Director of Resources 
charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Vikki Chapman, Assistant Director - People
vikki.chapman@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose of this report

The report sets out the details of Central Bedfordshire Council’s Gender Pay 
Gap. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the contents of the report and appendix. 

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

1. This matter has been requested as an information only update for the 
General Purposes Committee and therefore has not been submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny.

Background 

2. From April 2017, the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017 (S12017/353) requires public sector 
employers with 250 or more employees to publish statutory gender pay 
gap calculations every year. 

3. The data must be a snapshot of salary data on 31 March 2017 and must 
be published on our own website and a government website by 30 March 
2018. 

4. There is a similar requirement of the private sector.

Page 163
Agenda Item 8

mailto:charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:vikki.chapman@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


5. The gender pay gap is a measure of any disparity in pay between the 
average earnings of males and females.  A positive pay gap indicates that 
men are paid more, a negative pay gap indicates that women are paid 
more. 

6. The gender pay gap is different to equal pay.  Equal pay relates to men 
and women receiving equal pay for equal work; not meeting this 
requirement has been unlawful for over 45 years. 

7. The table below sets out the figures we are required to publish. 

8. In addition to the above Central Bedfordshire Council has chosen to 
publish the Gender Pay Gap for the Senior Management Group. 

9. The attached Gender Pay Gap Analysis March 2017 (Appendix A) is due 
to be published on the Council’s Transparency intranet pages on 30 March 
2018. Publication of future reports will be timed alongside the annual 
release of transparency information in October.

 
10.CBC are publishing statutory requirements but more detailed analysis and 

action plans will form part of annual equality and diversity reporting. 

Benchmark

11.As at the 5 March, 74 councils and 9 unitary authorities had published their 
gender pay gap data. T
[...]
ver a person’s gender, when roles become available, 
communication channels are in place from the offset to discuss any reasons why a 
suitably skilled employee is reluctant to apply.  

Page 173
Agenda Item 8



 

  

Find us online: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

Call: 0300 300 8000  

Email: customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Write to: Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House,  
Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ 

Page 174
Agenda Item 8



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 29 March 2018

REPORT ON THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ETHICAL STANDARDS

Advising Officer: Quentin Baker, Monitoring Officer and Director LGSS Law 
Ltd
quentin.baker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  
Contact Officer: Maria Damigos, Corporate Lawyer, LGSS Law Ltd
maria.damigos@lgsslaw.co.uk 

Purpose of this report 

1. To provide the Committee with a summary of the Council’s ethical 
governance and arrangements since October 2017.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
.

1. Note how the Council has complied with its obligations in respect of 
ethical standards under the Localism Act 2011 for the 6 months 
since March 2017.

2. Clarify the position on publication of Decision Notices for the 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints and make any appropriate 
recommendations to Council to update the Constitution if 
necessary.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

2. This Report is an update on ethical standards to the General Purposes 
Committee.  No decision by the Executive or Council for the Standards 
update is required.  Clarification is also sought regarding publication of 
the outcome of complaints against Councillors.  As the General 
Purposes Committee has responsibility for exercising the Council’s 
functions in relation to ethical standards no comments or 
recommendations have been sought.

Introduction
 
2. The Localism Act 2011 introduced revised arrangements for local 

authorities in respect of ethical standards, including the
[...]
TE).  During the past 6 months no cases have 
been formally investigated.  

19. For the period October 2017 to March 2018 the Monitoring Officer has 
received 4 complaints (there were 2 in the same period last year) with 
3 complaints being carried over from September 2017 making a total of 
7 complaints being dealt with in the period. 

20. The complaints received were spread across 2 T&PCs (4 complaints) 
and CBC (3 complaints).  Of the complaints against CBC Members one 
was withdrawn and it was concluded that two contained insufficient 
evidence to proceed any further.  Appendix B shows the cumulative 
totals of complaints received for the past two years.

Training

21. Since August 2014 there has been ongoing liaison with the Clerks 
which has seen an increase in the queries related to ethical matters.  It 
is considered this has resulted in matters being dealt with before they 
become complaints.

22. T&PCs are also still being encouraged to deal with more minor matters 
at a local level and guidance on ethical matters continues to be 
provided to both Councillors and Clerks with specific training being 
provided in January 2018 to Council Members. 

23. Guidance on the responsibility of Members under the new data 
protection legislation is also being arranged.

Publication of Decisions

24. On 26 October 2016 this Committee considered the publication of the 
outcome of complaints against councillors and decided to implement 
this approach.  An extract of the relevant printed minutes is below:

Page 178
Agenda Item 10



GPC/16/20. Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards

The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s ethical governance and 
arrangements since March 2016. The report included explanations relating to the 
following:
…

 a proposal to publish the outcomes of decisions following complaints against 
Council members

…
Points and comments were made, as follows:

 the range of information included in published decisions followin
[...]
s Implications

7. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality 
of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and foster good relations in respect of nine protected 
characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation.

8. Report authors will be encouraged to work with the Corporate Policy 
Advisor (Equality & Diversity) in order to ensure that relevant equality 
implications are identified.

Conclusion and next Steps

9. This report will assist the General Purposes Committee in discharging 
its responsibilities.  Any amendments approved by the Committee will 
be incorporated in the work programme.

Appendices

Appendix A – General Purposes Committee Work Programme

Background Papers

None

Page 192
Agenda Item 11



Appendix A

General Purposes Committee Work Programme

2017/18 Municipal Year
29 March 2018  Consultation on the Community Governance 

Review (BD)
 Gender Pay Gap Statement – 31 March 2017 

(VC)
 Update Report on the Recording of Meetings (JP)
 Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards 

(QB)
 Work Programme (LM)


2018/19 Municipal Year
21 June 2018  Market Rate Supplement Payments – Annual 

Update (VC)
 Work Programme (LM)

23 August 
2018

 Work Programme (LM)

25 October 
2018

 Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Standards 
Complaints) (QB)

 Review of Urgent and Minor Updates to the 
Constitution (JP)

 Work Programme (LM)

13 December 
2018

 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (VC)
 Work Programme (LM)

Page 193
Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2018.19
	Appendix B - Proposed Amendments for Procedures for Motions

	7 Community Governance Review
	07 Appendix A - Community Governance Review

	8 Gender Pay Gap Statement - 31 March 2017
	08 Appendix A - Gender Pay Gap Statement
	Introduction
	Centr

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL  BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 29 March 2018

PRESENT

Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman)
Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
J G Jamieson
K C Matthews

Cllrs B J Spurr
N Warren
R D Wenham
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone
S Watkins

Substitutes: Cllr D Lawrence for S Watkins

Members in Attendance: Cllr K M Collins 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs V Chapman – Assistant Director People
Ms M Damigos – Corporate Lawyer
Mr B Dunleavy – Democratic Services Manager
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mrs C Jagusz – Committee Services Administrator

GPC/17/34.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 7 December 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

GPC/17/35.   Members' Interests 

Item 7 - Community Governance Review
It was noted that a number of members of the committee were also a member 
of a town or parish council.

GPC/17/36.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had no announcements or communication.



GPC - 29.03.18
Page 2

GPC/17/37.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

GPC/17/38.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

GPC/17/39.   Community Governance Review 

The Committee considered a report that set out the draft recommendations in 
relation to the Community Governance Review for Central Bedfordshire.  The 
outcome of the submissions to the stage 1 consultation, including the review of 
parish and parish ward boundaries and the consequential changes to electoral 
arrangements, were attached to the report.  

The committee considered the draft recommendations and in particular 
considered the following areas:

 Ampthill – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Biggleswade – redraw the boundary to encompass the built up area to 
include Sainsbury’s, the tidy tip and the flats.

 Blunham – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Caddington – redraw the boundary to include the Holiday Inn Hotel.

 Clifton – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Cranfield – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Dunstable – recommendation 2.5 ‘that the view of the Sewell residents 
be considered before a final decision is taken on the proposal to 
incorporate the hamlet into the parish of Dunstable’ be removed.  The 
boundary change for Portland Ride be redrawn to include the houses in 
Houghton Regis, but the playing field to remain in Dunstable.

 Henlow – the draft recommendations were approved.  It was noted that 
the number of the electorate in the Camp ward was low due to a number 
of unoccupied properties.

 Houghton Conquest – the draft recommendation were approved.



GPC - 29.03.18
Page 3

 Houghton Regis – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Leighton-Linslade – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Marston Moretaine – the draft recommendations were approved.  It was 
noted that if the parish name was to be changed to Marston Moreteyne it 
would be expected that the parish council cover the cost of changing 
signs etc.

 Moggerhanger – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Sandy – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Southill – the draft recommendations were approved.

 Totternhoe – the draft recommendation were approved.

 Westoning – the draft recommendations were approved.

The draft recommendations would go forward to stage 3 for further consultation 
with stakeholders, interested parties and residents.  This would take place 
between the 14 May 2018 and 6 July 2018.  Any submissions submitted during 
this stage would be considered by the Committee at its meeting on 23 August 
2018.

RESOLVED

1. that the publication of the Draft Recommendations as set out in 
Appendix A, as amended above, be approved for consultation with 
interested parties, stakeholders and residents.

GPC/17/40.   Gender Pay Gap Statement - 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report that set out the details of the Central 
Bedfordshire Council’s Gender Pay Gap that was due to be published by 30 
March 2018.  It was noted that the gender pay gap was different to equal pay 
and the Committee requested that this was highlighted when publishing it to the 
Council’s website.  

NOTED

1. the contents of the report and appendix.

GPC/17/41.   Update Report on the Recording of Meetings 

The Committee received a verbal update setting out the latest position 
regarding the recording of meetings at the Council.  



GPC - 29.03.18
Page 4

The contract with Public-I had been extended for a further year until February 
2019 to allow the continuation of live streaming of meetings and the opportunity 
to include additional meetings at an extra cost.

Currently, the Development Management Committee, Council, the Executive 
and all four Overview and Scrutiny Committees were webcast.  The Committee 
gave consideration to which additional meetings it thought should also be 
webcast.  It was suggested that the Traffic Management Meeting should be 
webcast but it was noted that this meeting was often held at alternative venues 
which may not have the facility to webcast.  It was agreed to consult the 
Executive Member for Community Services for his views.

It was considered to be beneficial for Audit Committee meetings to be webcast 
to enable greater transparency.  It was agreed that this would be considered for 
inclusion in the list of Committees currently being webcast.

A suggestion was also made for the Beds Police and Crime Panel and the 
Beds Fire and Rescue Authority to be included but, in line with Bedford 
Borough Council, with only the audio being recorded.  It was noted that this 
would incur additional cost and significant change to the current service.

The Committee were asked to consider if they would like historic webcasts to 
be made available online at an additional cost of around £7k.  Currently the 
Council’s website displays the last six months for viewing but have received 
enquiries in the past to view older webcasts via Freedom of Information 
requests.  The Committee agreed to include these historic webcasts at the 
additional cost.

It was noted that in providing more detailed minutes for the Development 
Management Committee, there was increased pressure on resources and it 
was asked if webcast meetings could return to a more succinct form of 
minutes.  It was agreed that those committees webcast could return to this form 
of minute but that Development Management Committee was a special case 
and would continue to be webcast alongside the provision of detailed minutes, 
but they would not need to include names or reference to who made what 
statement.

The Committee was advised of a possible move towards webcast meetings 
having only one officer present to clerk the meeting and also run the webcast.  
Currently there were cost implications due to all webcast meetings currently 
having two officers present (one to clerk the meeting and one to run the 
webcast).  The Committee considered the implications such as Members 
arriving late and having to be logged in to speak.  The suggestion was made 
that Members receive additional training to be able to log on to the 
microphones themselves. 

The Committee also discussed the implications for this with regards to 
managing speakers.  It was noted that Council and the Development 
Management Committee would continue to have two officers in attendance and 
that other webcast meetings would trial using only one officer.



GPC - 29.03.18
Page 5

It was also suggested that a wide angle shot of the Council Chamber be used 
instead of microphones cutting to each Member throughout the meeting which 
would remove the use of ID cards.  It was noted that this could lead to 
confusion as to who was speaking, and the Committee decided not to support 
this proposal.

RESOLVED

1. to webcast Audit Committee meetings and to consult the Executive 
Member for Community Services with a view to webcasting Traffic 
Management Meetings;

2. that historic webcast be made available on the website;

3. that the minutes of webcast meetings be succinct with the exception 
of Development Management Committee which would be detailed, 
but not include names or reference to who made what statement; 

4. that webcast meetings would only have one officer in attendance 
with the exception of Council and Development Management 
Committee whereby two officers would be required; and

5. that webcasts would not adopt the fixed wide shot of the Council 
Chamber but continue to use the microphones and ID cards as 
currently in place.

GPC/17/42.   Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards 

The Committee considered a report that provided a summary of the Council’s 
ethical governance and arrangements since October 2017.

Member training took place in January 2018 on the Code of Conduct and was 
well attended.  Any queries that were raised at this training session would be 
followed up and a response circulated to Members.

Full Council had approved the amendment to the Constitution in relation to 
complaints being made under the Councillor Code of Conduct being published.  
The Committee confirmed that all complaints received should be published on 
the website.

RESOLVED

1. that the Council had complied with its obligations in respect of 
ethical standards under the Localism Act 2011 for the 6 months 
since March 2017; and

2. that ‘no case to answer’ complaints would be published 
anonymously.



GPC - 29.03.18
Page 6

GPC/17/43.   Work Programme 

The Committee considered the work programme and noted that if there were 
no additional items for the meeting scheduled for the 21 June 2018 then this 
meeting would be cancelled and the Market Rate Supplement Payments – 
Annual Update would be rescheduled for 23 August 2018.

NOTED

the General Purposes Committee Work Programme.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.20 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


